STATE OF HAWAII

HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of) CASE NO. CE-03-574
HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, AFSCME, LOCAL 152, AFL-CIO, Complainant, and	ORDER NO. 2347 ORDER GRANTING HGEA/AFSCME'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW PROHIB- ITED PRACTICE COMPLAINT FILED ON SEPTEMBER 27, 2004
LINDA LINGLE, Governor, State of Hawaii; PETER YOUNG, Chairman, Department of Land and Natural Resources, State of Hawaii; CARL T. WATANABE, Registrar, Department of Land and Natural Resources, Bureau of Conveyances, State of Hawaii; NICOLE GEGA-CHANG, Conveyancing Supervisor, Land Court Recording Branch, Bureau of Conveyances, Department of Land and Natural Resources, State of Hawaii; and DEPART-MENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES, State of Hawaii, Respondents.)))))))))))))

ORDER GRANTING COMPLAINANT'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW PROHIBITED PRACTICE COMPLAINT FILED ON SEPTEMBER 27, 2004

On November 10, 2005, Complainant, by and through its counsel, filed a motion to withdraw the instant complaint with the Hawaii Labor Relations Board (Board). Complainant's counsel states in a declaration attached to the motion that he was informed by opposing counsel that the parties had reached a mutually satisfactory resolution to the complaint. After consulting with his client and confirming the resolution, Complainant's counsel was instructed to submit a motion to withdraw the complaint. Complainant's counsel further states that opposing counsel does not object to the instant motion.

Based on the foregoing, the Board hereby grants Complainant's motion to withdraw its complaint.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii,	NOVEMBER 10,	2005
, ,		

BRIAN K. NAKAMURA, Chair

HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, AFSCME, LOCAL 152, AFL-CIO v. LINDA LINGLE, et al.

CASE NO. CE-03-597

ORDER NO. 2347

ORDER GRANTING COMPLAINANT'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW PROHIBITED PRACTICE COMPLAINT FILED ON SEPTEMBER 27, 2004

EMORY J. SPRINGER, Member

ATHLEEN RACUYA-MARKRICH, Member

Copies sent to:

Peter Liholiho Trask, Esq. Clair W.S. Chinn, Deputy Attorney General Joyce Najita, IRC